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China’s unprecedented economic growth has led to a sharp increase in demand for paper and paperboard products. 
Since the early-1990s, the country’s aggregate consumption of paper and paperboard has grown by nearly 10 % 
per year, rising from 14.6 million tonnes in 1990 to 48.0 million tonnes in 2003. To meet this demand, domestic 
production of paper and paperboard has grown at a similar pace, expanding from 13.7 million tonnes in 1990 
to 43.0 million tonnes in 2003. Accounting for over 50 % of the world’s overall growth in paper and paperboard 
production since 1990, China is now the second largest producer globally, surpassed only by the United States.

This brief summarizes recent trends in China’s paper and paperboard sector and projects supply and demand 
for each of the major grades through 2010. It has been extracted from a more detailed analysis by D. He and C. 
Barr published in The International Forestry Review in December 2004. The study’s projections are based on a 
proprietary model developed by China Economic Consulting, Inc., the methodology of which is elaborated in He 
and Barr (2004).

China’s paper and paperboard growth, 1990-2003
Paper and paperboard demand in China has expanded rapidly over the last two decades, with an average annual 
growth rate of 9.6% or 2.6 million tonnes per year, between 1990 and 2003 (Table 1). The country currently 
consumes almost 14% of global paper supply. Chinese demand for paper and board has been driven by the 
sustained high level of GDP growth, together with consumer spending and exports. 

On the supply side China’s paper and board sector has expanded significantly to meet strong demand growth 
in 1990-2003. As Table 1 shows, China’s annual paper and board production rose by 29.3 million tonnes during this 
period, with an average annual growth rate of 9.2% or 2.3 million tonnes. Net imports have filled the gap between 
supply and demand, growing by approximately 320,000 tonnes per year. 

Medium-term projections, 2003-2010
China’s projected supply and demand for paper and paperboard products are detailed in Table 2, at the end of 
this brief. Baseline projections suggest that China’s aggregate demand will grow from 48.0 million tonnes in 2003 
to 68.5 million tonnes per years in 2010. With domestic production projected to reach 62.4 million tonnes per 
year in 2010 (45% growth over 2003 levels), China is expected to dominate global capacity expansion for most 
major grades. The most significant volume increases by grade will be seen in containerboard and printing and 
writing paper (Figure 1).

Supply-demand trends and projections by grade
The following sections describe China’s trends in supply and demand for the major grades of paper and paperboard 
during the period 1990-2003. In addition, medium-term projections for each grade are summarized.
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Table 1: Growth in China’s demand and supply of paper and paperboard by grade, 
 1990-2003 (‘000 tonnes)

1990 2003 Annual Growth Change in Volume 
Demand 14,634 48,056 9.6% 33,422

   Newsprint 526 2,410 12.4% 1,884

   Printing & Writing 3,313 10,311 9.1% 6,998

   Tissue/Household 647 3,276 13.3% 2,629

   Containerboard 3,193 15,974 13.2% 12,781

   Boxboard 1,118 6,698 14.8% 5,580

   Other Paper and Board 5,837 9,387 3.7% 3,550

Net Imports 915 5,056 14.1% 4,141

   Newsprint 17 340 25.9% 323

   Printing & Writing 43 711 24.1% 668

   Tissue/Household -32 -194 14.9% -162

   Containerboard 566 2,474 12.0% 1,908

   Boxboard 244 1,198 13.0% 954

   Other Paper and Board 77 527 15.9% 450

Production 13,719 43,000 9.2% 29,281

   Newsprint 509 2,070 11.4% 1,561

   Printing & Writing 3,270 9,600 8.6% 6,330

   Tissue/Household 679 3,470 13.4% 2,791

   Containerboard 2,627 13,500 13.4% 10,873

   Boxboard 874 5,500 15.2% 4,626

   Other Paper and Board 5,760 8,860 3.4% 3,100

Source: China Paper Almanac (2003) and estimates by China Economic Consulting, Inc., as reported 
in He and Barr (2004).

Figure 1: China’s domestic demand and imports for paper  and paperboard by grade,
 2003-2010 (’000 tonnes)

Source:  He and Barr (2004) projections based on models developed by China Economic Consulting, 
Inc.
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Newsprint
Newsprint is mainly used for the publication of 
newspapers. Demand for this grade is closely 
correlated to the performance of GDP. High GDP 
growth means rising personal incomes, which 
in turn, make newspapers more affordable. 
Newsprint consumption started rising in the 
early 1990s as the government gradually loosed 
restrictions on the number of newspaper 
in circulation and on the advertising space 
available. Demand for newsprint increased from 
526,000 tonnes in 1990 to 2.4 million tonnes in 
2003, with an average growth rate of 12%. 

In terms of market outlook, our baseline 
projection shows that Chinese newsprint 
demand will increase by about 7.2% per year 
through 2010, translating to annual growth of 
220,000 tonnes (Table 2). Newsprint production 
is forecast to grow by approximately 7.5% per 
year, representing an increase of 200,000 tonnes 
during the same period. 

Printing and Writing Paper
Printing and writing papers are mainly used for 
publication of magazines, catalogues and books 
(textbooks, notebooks, and exercise-books). 
Demand growth for this grade is highly correlated 
to overall economic activities, especially the 
performance of advertising, commercial printing 
and educational printing and writing. China’s 
consumption of printing and writing paper grew 
by 9.1% or 540,000 tonnes per year in 1990-2003, 
exceeding 10 million tonnes for the first time in 
2002. 

Printing and writing papers can be further 
broken down into coated and uncoated papers. 
Average annual growth in demand for coated 
paper was about 21% in 1990-2003, while average 
annual growth for uncoated paper was 7% during 
the same period. We project that the growth for 
coated grade will average 11% (470,000 tonnes) 
per year during 2003-10, while growth for 
uncoated grade will average 6% (510,000 tonnes) 
per year during the same period. 

Our baseline forecast shows that China’s 
net imports for this grade will increase from 
710,000 tonnes in 2003 to 1.6 million tonnes in 
2010, with a 12% average annual growth rate. 
Even our lower bound projection indicates that 
net imports for printing and writing paper in 
China will grow by 10% per year, or 100,000 
tonnes, while our upper bound projection shows 
that net import growth will average 14% per 
years, or 160,000 tonnes. 

Tissue and Household Papers
China’s demand for tissue and other household 
paper grades grew by an average of 13% per year 
during 1990-2003, rising from 647,000 tonnes to 
3.3 million tonnes (Table 1). Strong economic 
growth in concert with rising personal incomes, 
low per-capita consumption levels and rising 
health concerns, have contributed to the double-
digit growth for this grade in recent years. 

Looking forward, our baseline projection 
shows that demand growth for tissue and 
household papers will average 8% per year, 
or 340,000 tonnes annually through 2010, or 
about 5 percentage points lower than the 13% 
per year achieved since 1990.  This healthy 
growth is will translate into another 2.4 million 
tonnes of demand by 2010 (Table 2). Production 
is projected to grow by 7.3% per year during 
the same period, translating into an aggregate 
increase of 2.2 million tonnes of tissue paper. As 
the gap between demand and supply narrows, 
net exports of tissue are forecast to decline 
from 195,000 tonnes in 2003 to 34,000 tonnes 
in 2010. 

Containerboard
Containerboard, including linerboard and 
corrugated medium, is mainly used to make 
fiber boxes to pack a variety of durable and 
nondurable goods.  Demand for this grade is 
highly correlated with the performance of 
economic activities, such as industrial production 
and consumer spending. In the decade following 
1978, when China started making its transition 
to a market economy, domestic demand for 
containerboard more than doubled, rising from 
less than 1.0 million tonnes to 2.3 million tonnes 
by 1988.  Since then, demand for containerboard 
has continued to experience very rapid growth, 
reaching 16.0 million tonnes in 2003.

Our baseline projection shows that demand 
growth for containerboard will average 7.2% or 
1.4 million tonnes per year from 2003 to 2010 
(Table 2). The growth in containerboard demand 
will add about 10.0 million tonnes to the grade’s 
total consumption by 2010, pushing it up to 25.9 
million tonnes.  

Our baseline forecast projects domestic 
containerboard supply to climb from 13.5 million 
tonnes in 2003 to 23.9 million tonnes in 2010. We 
project that imports for corrugated medium will 
decline from 1.3 million tonnes to about 620,000 
tonnes in 2010, while imports for linerboard will 
increase only slightly from 1.1 million tonnes 
in 2003 to 1.5 million tonnes in 2010. Thus, on 
aggregate, China will need to import about 2.1 
million tonnes of containerboard annually to 
meet its demand growth. 
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Boxboard
Boxboard is mainly used to make carton boxes, 
which are widely utilized for packaging of lighter 
weight products, such as footwear, food, wine, 
cigarettes, and a wide range of consumer luxury 
goods.  Similar to containerboard, demand for 
this grade is also closely correlated to industrial 
production and consumer spending. Demand for 
boxboard stood at 1.0 million tonnes in 1988.  
Since then, demand for boxboard has grown 
rapidly, reaching 6.2 million tonnes in 2003, with 
an average annual growth rate of 14%. 

Our baseline projection shows that 
boxboard demand will increase from 6.7 million 
tonnes to 10.8 million tonnes in 2010, with an 
average annual growth rate of 7% (Table 2). 
We anticipate that aggregate boxboard supply 
will increase by 70% during the same period to 
reach 9.3 million tonnes in 2010. Although most 
of China’s demand for boxboard will be met by 
domestic production, net importers for boxboard 
are also projected to grow by 28% to reach 1.5 
million tonnes per years in 2010.

China’s projected growth in 
global context
On aggregate our baseline forecast estimates 
that China’s paper and paperboard demand 
will grow by an average of 2.9 million tonnes 
annually through the remainder of this decade 
to reach 68.5 million tonnes in 2010 (Table 
2). Significantly, it is expected that China will 
account for over 30% of the world’s overall 
growth in consumption of paper and board 
products during this period. Across all grades, 
China’s demand will increase most significantly 
for containerboard and for printing and writing 
paper – the latter of which relies more than any 
other grade on the use of virgin wood fibre. 

Over the medium term, China is expected to 
supply the vast majority of paper and paperboard 
it consumes through domestic production (see 
Figure 1). Our baseline forecast estimates that 
domestic production will grow by 2.8 million 
tonnes per year to reach a total of 62.4 million 
tonnes in 2010 – at which point domestic 
producers are projected to supply roughly 90% 
of China’s aggregate demand.

China’s continued dominance of global 
growth in these grades is demonstrated by 
the fact that China accounts for 55% of world 
capacity expansions for containerboard and 65% 
of expansions for uncoated printing and writing 
paper confirmed for 2004-2007 (Hawkins Wright 
2005). In addition, China accounts for 100% 
of confirmed global capacity expansions for 
newsprint; 83% for boxboard; 52% for uncoated 
printing and writing paper; and 10% for tissue 
and household paper during 2004-2007. 

These projections raise a number of 
fundamental questions regarding the raw 
material supply for China’s paper and board 
industry:
• How much fiber will be needed to support 

China’s growing demand over the years 
ahead?

• What types of fiber will the country’s paper 
and board industry consume?

• Where will the fiber come from?

The issue of where China’s paper and 
board industry will source its fiber furnish and 
in what volumes has direct implications for rural 
livelihoods, sustainable forest management, 
and economic development not only within 
China, but also in Asia-Pacific supplier countries 
(Barr and Cossalter 2004). These issues will be 
addressed in subsequent briefs in this series.
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Table 2: Projected growth in China’s demand and supply for paper and paperboard, 
 2005-2010 (‘000 tonnes)

2003 2005 2010
Lower

 bound Baseline Upper
 bound

Lower 
bound Baseline Upper

 bound
Demand 48,056 51,094 52,922 54,185 61,593 68,528 75,129
   Newsprint 2,410 2,598 2,688 2,781 3,447 3,928 4,461
   Printing & Writing 10,311 11,941 12,353 12,784 15,062 17,161 19,490
   Tissue 3,276 3,717 3,845 3,979 4,957 5,647 6,414
   Containerboard 15,974 17,907 18,598 18,802 24,227 25,920 27,311
   Boxboard 6,698 7,233 7,474 7,595 9,470 10,825 11,721
   Other 9,387 76,99 7,965 8,243 4,430 5,047 5,732
Net Imports 5,056 4,640 4,807 4,911 5,429 6,058 6,731
   Newsprint 340 256 265 274 443 505 674
   Printing & Writing 711 1,326 1,372 1,419 1,367 1,557 1,769
   Tissue -194 -97 -100 -103 -30 -34 -38
   Containerboard 2,474 1,851 1,922 1,943 1,913 2,047 2,156
   Boxboard 1,198 917 948 963 1,341 1,533 1,660
   Other 527 387 400 414 395 450 511
Production 43,000 46,454 48,115 49,274 56,164 62,470 68,398
   Newsprint 2,070 2,342 2,423 2,507 3,004 3,423 3,787
   Printing & Writing 9,600 10,615 10,981 11,365 13,695 15,603 17,722
   Tissue 3,470 3,813 3,945 4,083 4,987 5,681 6,453
   Containerboard 13,500 16,056 16,676 16,859 22,315 23,874 25,154
   Boxboard 5,500 6,315 6,526 6,632 8,129 9,292 10,061
   Other 8,860 7,312 7,565 7,829 4,035 4,597 5,221
Source:  He and Barr (2004) projections based on models developed by China Economic Consulting, 

Inc.



6
Po

lic
y 

an
d 

M
ar

ke
t 

Br
ie

f
Ju

ne
 2

00
5

N
um

be
r 

1

China and the Asia-Pacific Forest Trade

Center for International Forestry Research, CIFOR
Office address: Jalan CIFOR, Situ Gede, Sindang Barang 
Bogor Barat 16680, Indonesia. 
Mailing address: P.O. Box. 6596 JKPWB, Jakarta 10065
Indonesia

Tel: +62(251) 622 622 Fax: +62(251) 622 100 
E-mail: cifor@cgiar.org 
Website: www.cifor.cgiar.org

This brief has been produced with the financial assistance of the European Community through 
its Asia Pro Eco Programme and the United Kingdom’s Department for International Development 
(DfID). The views expressed herein are those of the authors and can therefore in no way be taken 
to reflect the official opinion of the European Commission or DfID.

Sources
Barr, C. and Cossalter, C. 2004. China’s development of a plantation-based wood pulp industry: 
government policies, financial incentives, and investment trends. International Forestry Review, 
vol. 6 (3-4), 267-281.

Hawkins Wright, Ltd. 2005. Defining the China Market for Pulp, Paper, and Board – 2005. Hawkins 
Wright: London.

He, D. and Barr, C. 2004. China’s pulp and paper sector: an analysis of supply-demand trends and 
medium term projections. International Forestry Review, vol. 6 (3-4), 254-266.


